

No. 23 – 695

In the
Supreme Court of United States

FRANNY FENTY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT***

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

*Team 16
Attorneys for Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLES OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORTIES iv

OPINION BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

I. Statement of Facts 1

II. Procedural History 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Court should affirm the judgment of the Fourteenth Circuit because Ms. Fenty has no standing to raise a Fourth Amendment issue as she did not have a reasonable expectation of privacy in the sealed mail.6

 A. Ms. Fenty cannot have a reasonable expectation of privacy in the name Jocelyn Meyer.7

 1. *Ms. Fenty does not possess a legitimate expectation of privacy in the seized packages to satisfy standing requirements to bring forward a Fourth Amendment claim.*11

 2. *Ms. Fenty does not possess an expectation of privacy with respect to her P.O. box.*12

 B. Even if a privacy interest exists in the alias Jocelyn Meyer, Ms. Fenty does not have an expectation of privacy over the name because it fails to constitute a public use.13

 1. *Ms. Fenty failed to establish the alias Jocelyn Meyer as one commonly known by the public.*14

2.	<i>Ms. Fenty’s intentional concealment of identity and of a connection to narcotics further eliminates any expectation of privacy in the property searched.</i>	15
II.	The Fourteenth Circuit was correct in its refusal to admit certain statements of Fenty as inadmissible hearsay because the statements do not qualify within the state-of-mind exception of Federal Rules of Evidence 803(3).	16
A.	<u>The two voicemails left by Ms. Fenty lack the implicit spontaneity requirement under Rule 803(3) and, therefore, are not admissible.</u>	18
B.	<u>Even if Rule 803(3) does not explicitly state a spontaneity requirement, the voicemails left by Ms. Fenty have low probative value and pose a substantial risk of misleading the jury.</u>	21
III.	The lower court properly admitted Ms. Fenty’s prior conviction for petit larceny for impeachment under Rule 609(a)(2).	23
A.	<u>To determine if a prior conviction is admissible under 609(a)(2), the Court should examine the crime’s underlying conduct and facts, not merely the crime’s elements.</u>	24
B.	<u>As Ms. Fenty’s crime was in the nature of <i>crimen falsi</i>, the District Court properly admitted her prior conviction under Rule 609(a)(2) for impeachment purposes.</u>	26
CONCLUSION		28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

Carpenter v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)6

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967)7

Walter v. United States,
447 U.S. 649 (1980)8

United States v. Jacobsen,
466 U.S. 109 (1984)11

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

Altobello v. Borden Confectionary Prods., Inc.,
872 F.2d 215 (1989)*passim*

United States v. Bullard,
645 F.3d 237 (2011)6

United States v. Carden,
529 F.2d 443 (1976)24

United States v. Carpenter,
776 F.2d 1291 (1985)13

United States v. Carter,
910 F.2d 1524 (1990)17-18, 19

United States v. Daniel,
982 F.2d 146 (1993)8, 12-13, 14

United States v. Fall,
955 F.3d 363 (2020)6

United States v. Givens,
733 F.2d 339 (1984)7, 10

United States v. Hayes,
553 F.2d 824 (1977)23, 24-25

United States v. Jackson,
780 F.2d 1305 (1986)17, 18

<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 738 F.2d 916 (1984)	12, 16
<i>United States v. Naiden</i> , 424 F.3d 718 (2005)	22
<i>United States v. Neely</i> , 980 F.2d 1074 (1992)	18, 19, 20-21
<i>United States v. Ortega</i> , 561 F.2d 803 (1977)	23, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Peak</i> , 856 F.2d 825 (1988)	21
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 959 F.2d 1297 (1992)	7
<i>United States v. Ponticelli</i> , 622 F.2d 985 (1980)	19, 22
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 239 F.3d 722 (2001)	18
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 829 F.3d 47 (2016)	7, 12
<i>United States v. Villarreal</i> , 963 F.2d 770 (1992)	10-11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 774 Fed. Appx. 871 (2019)	12
<i>United States v. Yeo</i> , 739 F.2d 385 (1984)	26
